have been if the Demerger had actually occurred on January 1, 2015, nor is it necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of operations or financial
condition. The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement is presented for informational purposes only and reflect adjustments to give
effect to pro forma events that are (1) directly attributable to the Demerger, (2) factually supportable, and (3) expected to have a continuing impact on the
financial results.

All unaudited pro forma adjustments and their underlying assumptions are described more fully in the footnotes to the Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Consolidated Income Statement.

1

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended December 31, 2015

(€ million)

Historical
FCA for the
year ended

   December 31,
2015 (A)

RCS
   MediaGroup

SpA spin-off -
Unaudited
Pro Forma

adjustments (B)

Unaudited
   Pro Forma FCA

for the year
ended

December 31,
2015

Net revenues   110,595   110,595
Cost of sales   97,620   97,620
Selling, general and administrative costs   7,728   7,728
Research and development costs   2,864   2,864
Result from investments   143   24   167
Restructuring costs   53   53
Other income/(expenses)   152   152

EBIT   2,625   24   2,649

Net financial expenses   2,366   2,366

Profit before taxes   259   24   283
Tax expense/(benefit)   166   166

Net profit from continuing operations   93   24   117
Profit from discontinued operations, net of tax   284   284

Net profit   377   24   401

Net profit attributable to:
Owners of the parent   334   24   358
Non-controlling interests   43   43

Profit from continuing operations attributable to:
Owners of the parent   83   24   107
Non-controlling interests   10   10

Earnings per share:
Basic earnings per ordinary share (in €)   0.221   0.016   0.237
Diluted earnings per ordinary share (in €)   0.221   0.016   0.237

Earnings per share for profit from continuing operations:
Basic earnings per ordinary share (in €)   0.055   0.016   0.071
Diluted earnings per ordinary share (in €)

 0.055

 0.016

 0.071

Weighted average number of shares outstanding

1,510,555
   1,510,555

Weighted average number of shares for diluted earnings per share

1,514,007
   1,514,007

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement